
ORDINANCE No. 1 8 9 3 9 1 
*Amend contract with Just Bucket Excavating, Inc. for the amount of $76,297 to 
complete street reconstruction , comply with Americans with Disabilities Act requirement, 
and accelerate project completion (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30006244) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1 . The Council finds: 

1. On November 1, 2017 council passed Ordinance no.188663 that authorized a 
contract with the lowest responsible bidder for the SE Division St to SE 
Hawthorne Blvd project. 

2. On February 14, 2018, council accepted bid of Just Bucket Excavating, Inc for 
the SE 50th Avenue- SE Division St to SE Hawthorne Blvd project for $1,150,656. 

3. On June 22, 2018, the contract was amended to remove approximately 1,800 
feet of Trolley Rails on SE 50th Avenue from Division to Lincoln. The removal of 
the rails was necessary to meet ADA requirement for Pedestrian Crossing and to 
extend the life of the new pavement layer to 20years. This increased the 
contract amount to $1,434,028.64 

4. This supplementary amendment will complete street reconstruction to address 
the following : 1) meet ADA requirement mandatory for pedestrian crossing on 
SE 50th Avenue north of SE Lincoln St. to SE Hawthorne Blvd. where the trolley 
rails remains, and asphalt thickness is 3" or more; 2) Expedite completion of the 
project to reduce construction impacts to commuting public, and residents of the 
nearby local streets. This will increase the contract amount to $1,510,325.94. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge is hereby authorized to amend the contract 
with Just Bucket Excavating, Inc. in a contract change order form attached as 
Exhibit A. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because it will expedite 
project completion, and timely compensate contractor for the additional work; therefore, 
this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council, FEB 2 7 2019 

Commissioner Chloe Eudaly 
Prepared by: Norberto Adre: CB 
Date Prepared: October 24, 2018 

1 of 1 

MARY HULL CABALLERO 
Auditor of the City o~f P.ortland 

By f UL-i 
cf<e.P- c eputy 



172 
Agenda No. 

0~~x. Ordina~ce No.1 S g -z g l I · Title J 
*Amend contract with Just Bucke(Excavating, Inc. for the amount of $76,297,.30 to complete street 
reconstruction, comply with@requirement, and accelerate project completion (Ordinance; 
amend Contract No. 30006244) 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED FEB 19 2019 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Chloe Eudalv 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Maver-Finance & Administration - Wheeler 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 
By: 

Position 2NVorks - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Hardesty 
ACTION TAKEN: 

Position 4/Safetv - Eudalv 

BUREAU APPROV~ 
Bureau: PBOT 
Group: Engineering Service Group .f 
Group Manager: Steve T~ S 
Director: Chris Warner 
Prepared by: Norberto Adre 
Supervisor: Todd Liles '(V 
Date Prepared: February 1, 2019 
Impact Statement 
Completed Amends Budget D 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Pol icy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No IZI 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

v City Attorney Approval: 
\I required for contract, code. easement, 

franchise , charter, Comp Plan 

Council Meeting Date February 27, 
2019 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTAIN YEAS NAYS 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: 1. Fritz 1. Fritz --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

2. Fish 2. Fish 

CONSENT t8J 3. Hardesty 3. Hardesty v--
REGULAR 4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly v->--
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) Wheeler Wheeler 

Revised 8/2017 


